

Case Nos. 06-15371, 06-15436, 06-15455 (Consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

-----  
NAVAJO NATION, et al., )  
Plaintiffs/Appellants, )  
 ) Nos.: 06-15371  
and ) 06-15436  
 ) 06-15455  
HUALAPAI TRIBE, et al., )  
Plaintiffs/Appellants, ) Dist. Ct. Nos.: CV-05-1824-PGR  
 ) CV-05-1914-PGR  
and ) CV-05-1949-PGR  
 ) CV-05-1966-PGR  
HOPI TRIBE, )  
Plaintiffs/Appellants, ) Appeal from  
 ) District of Arizona, Phoenix  
v. )  
 )  
UNITED STATES FOREST ) APPELLANT HOPI TRIBE'S  
SERVICE, et al., ) RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR  
Defendants/Appellees, and ) REHEARING AND PETITION  
 ) FOR REHEARING EN BANC  
ARIZONA SNOWBOWL )  
RESORT LIMITED )  
PARTNERSHIP, )  
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellee.)  
 )  
-----

Of Counsel:

Harry R. Sachse  
Arthur Lazarus, Jr.  
William F. Stephens  
Sonosky, Chambers, Sachse,  
Endreson & Perry LLP  
1425 K Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(202) 682-0240 (phone)  
(202) 682-0249 (fax)

Counsel of Record:

A. Scott Canty (AzBar #010575)  
Lynelle K. Hartway (AzBar #020486)  
Office of General Counsel  
The Hopi Tribe  
P.O. Box 123  
Kykotsmovi, AZ 86004  
(928) 734-3140 (phone)  
(928) 734-3149 (fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**I. INTRODUCTION** .....1

**II. REHEARING IS NOT WARRANTED.** .....3

**A. The panel applied the appropriate test under RFRA for “substantial burden” on the exercise of religion.** .....3

**1. RFRA, as amended by RLUIPA, expanded the protection of religious exercise beyond pre-*Smith* cases.** .....4

**2. The panel correctly held that the *Lyng* case, decided shortly before *Smith*, is no longer useful precedent, and that post-RFRA analysis includes no exception regarding governmental land.** .....6

**3. The panel correctly applied RFRA’s strict scrutiny to the unique factual circumstances of this case.**..... 10

**4. Appellees’ requests for rehearing are based on mischaracterizations of the panel’s opinion.** ..... 14

**B. The panel correctly found that the Forest Service’s evaluation of human ingestion of snow made from treated sewage effluent was lacking, in violation of NEPA.**..... 16

**III. CONCLUSION** ..... 17

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 19

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559, 567 & n.34 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693, 707 (1986).....	5, 10
<i>Bryant v. Gomez</i> , 46 F.3d 948, 949 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	1, 3
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 574 U.S. 709 (2005).....	10
<i>DiLaura v. Township of Ann Arbor</i> , 471 F.3d 666, 669 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). 4, 5, 9, 11	
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503, 506-7 (1987).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210, 1222 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	1, 3, 15
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 240 F.3d 950, 960 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004) .....	7
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 408 F. Supp.2d 866, 894 (D. Ariz. 2006). 12	
<i>Nuclear Info. &amp; Res. Svc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp. Research &amp; Special Programs Admin.</i> , 457 F.3d 956, 960 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	7, 8, 9
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342, 349 (1987) .....	5
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23-24 (1983) .....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>Wilson v. Block</i> , 708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 7, 10

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §§2000cc <i>et seq.</i> , .....	5
42 U.S.C. §§2000bb <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
42 U.S.C. §§4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Pub. L. No. 103-141, at §5(4) (Nov. 16, 1993) .....	5

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993).....	4, 8, 9, 10
S. Rep. No. 103-111, at 6 (1993) .....	9, 11

### **Rules**

Ariz. Admin. Code § R18-9-704(G)(2) .....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....	3, 14, 17
